interest rate risk) and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the

unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize any adverse effects on the Company’s

financial performance.

4.1.1 Market Risk

(a) Foreign exchange risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in US

dollar, was as follows:

(in USD)  2022  2021

  KRW  GBP  KRW

Foreign currency assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 23,561,373  $ -  $ 38,590,353

Foreign currency liabilities
Other payables   382,318   21,698   1,687

Foreign currency assets (liabilities), net  $ 23,179,055  $ (21,698)  $ 38,588,666

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases in the exchange rate on the

Company’s equity and post-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the

indexes has increased/decreased by 10% with all other variables held constant. The Company is

primarily exposed to changes in KRW exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in

the exchange rates arises mainly from KRW denominated financial instruments.

(in USD)  Impact on post-tax profit  Impact on equity

   2022  2021  2022  2021

KRW/
US dollar

Increase 10%   $ 2,317,906  $ 3,858,867  $ 2,317,906  $ 3,858,867

Decrease 10%   (2,317,906)   (3,858,867)   (2,317,906)   (3,858,867)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the interest income or expenses arising from deposits and

borrowings which will fluctuate because of changes in future market interest rate. The interest rate risk

mainly arises on floating rate deposits and borrowings. The objective of interest rate risk management

lies in maximizing corporate value by minimizing uncertainty in interest rates fluctuations and net

interest expense.

At the end of the reporting period, as the Company has floating rate deposits, interest income

increases when interest rates increase.

NeoImmuneTech, Inc.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

23

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases in the interest rate on the Company’s

equity and post-tax profit for the year. The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate

has increased/decreased by 0.1% (10 basis points) with all other variables held constant.

(in USD)  Impact on post-tax profit  Impact on equity

  2022  2021  2022  2021

Increase   $ 87,413  $ 116,783  $ 87,413  $ 116,783

Decrease   (87,413)   (116,783)   (87,413)   (116,783)

4.1.2 Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk which arises during the investing activities where other parties

fail to discharge an obligation. Credit risk usually arises from cash and cash equivalents and financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss. As the Company makes deposits to the financial institutions

whose credit ratings are high, credit risk from the financial institutions is limited.

The maximum exposures to credit risk as at December 2022 and 2021, are as follows:

(in USD)  2022  2021

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 89,126,770  $ 127,951,841